
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Thursday, 12th June, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman) 
  
 

Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Leola Card 

Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Steve Harden 

Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan 
Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr S. Trussler 

Cllr Becky Williams 
 
 

Standing Deputy 
 
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr C.W. Card Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr Sarah Spall 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democratic Services, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN –  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman/two Vice-Chairmen of the Committee for the 2025/26 
Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th March, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. REGISTERED PROVIDERS TASK AND FINISH GROUP - ANNUAL REPORT 
2024/25 – (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
To receive the Registered Providers Task and Finish Group Annual Report 2024/25. 
Report No. PG2515 is attached on the work of the Task and Finish Group during the 
2024/25 Municipal Year. The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations. 
 

4. APPOINTMENTS 2025/26 –  
 

(1) Progress Group  
 
To appoint the Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Progress Group. The 
appointments are to be made on the basis of five/seven cross party Members 
including the Chairman (Cllr Halleh Koohestani), the Vice-Chairman/Chairmen, 
one/two further Labour Group Member(s) and one each from the Conservative and 
Liberal Democrat Group Members. 
 

(2) Council Tax Support  
 
To appoint the Membership of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group for 
2025/26.This Group requires that the Membership includes either the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of the Committee. Nominations will be tabled at the meeting.  
 

(3) Registered Providers  
 
To appoint the Membership of the Registered Providers Task and Finish Group for 
2025/26. Nominations will be tabled at the meeting.  
 

(4) Farnborough Airport  
 
To appoint the Membership of the Farnborough Airport Task and Finish Group for 
2025/26. Nominations will be tabled at the meeting. 
 

5. WORK PLAN – (Pages 13 - 70) 
 
To consider the Work Plan for the 2025/26 Municipal Year (copy attached). 
 
Members are invited to suggest suitable items for the 2025/26 work plan. In order to 
inform views, Members are invited to consider the following key documents: 
 



 Council Plan, Performance & Risk Register Quarterly Update and Year End 
2024/25 (Cabinet Report No. ED2501) 

 Council Delivery Plan 2025/26 
 
The Progress Group will undertake a review of the items identified to agree the Work 
Plan for 2025/26 at its meeting on 17th June, 2025. 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Committee Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 41 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 27th March, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman) 
Cllr Nadia Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Leola Card 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan 
Cllr M.J. Tennant 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Thomas Day, Cllr G.B. Lyon 
and Cllr Becky Williams 
 

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4th March, 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

34. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Plan. 
 
During discussions, the following issues were raised: 
 

 Letter to HCC – the Chairman advised that a discussion needed to be had 
with the Leader of the Council to determine the way forward taking account of 
the changes relating to Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation. 
 

 Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy – the Lead Officer read out 
an update on the current position with the Strategy, and advised that an item 
regarding this matter would be scheduled for July 2025. 

 

 A request was made for an update from SERCO following the meeting in 
August 2024. A request would be made to the relevant officer and presented 
to the Progress Group for consideration. 

 

 The Committee noted that it was considered too early for a report regarding 
the Climate Change Action Plan and the Young People’s Plan as both had 
only recently be formally agreed by the Cabinet.  

 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 42 - 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No.  12A Para.  
  No.  
 
37  3  Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, the following 
declarations of interest were made:   
 
Item 
No. 

Member Interest Reason 

    
37 Cllr S. 

Trussler 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Director Rushmoor Homes Limited  

    
37 Cllr Ivan 

Whitmee 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Director Rushmoor Homes Limited  

 
37 

 
Cllr Gareth 
Williams 

 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

 
Director Rushmoor Homes Limited 

 
It was noted that on 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee had granted dispensations to Members appointed by the 
Council to the Board of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of 
Rushmoor Homes Limited and therefore Cllrs Trussler, Whitmee and Williams, 
remained in the meeting for the discussion. 
 

37. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - APPROACH TO DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL 
APARTMENTS (SEACOLE PLACE AND BURTON HOUSE) 
 
The Committee welcomed the Leader of the Council - Cllr Gareth Williams, 
Executive Director - Karen Edwards, Executive Head of Property and Growth - Tim 
Mills, Executive Head of Finance - Peter Vickers, and Head of Regeneration and 
Development - Nick Irvine, who were in attendance to support the pre-decision 
scrutiny to be undertaken on the disposal of residential apartments at Union Yard, 
Aldershot. 
 
Report No. EDPLACE2501 set out the background to the item, which had been 
requested by the Committee, to allow them to carry out pre-decision scrutiny on the 
approach and options for the disposals of 82 apartments in blocks C and D, (now 

Page 2



- 43 - 
 

known as Seacole Place and Burton House) at the Union Yard development in 
Aldershot. 
 
The Committee were being asked to consider five options, as set out below: 
 

1) Disposal to the Council’s Housing Company, Rushmoor Homes 
Limited 

2) Disposal of individual units to the open market via a local estate 
agency 

3) Disposal to a Registered Provider- part social / part private rent or 
shared ownership 

4) Disposal for submarket rent for key workers  
5) Disposal to private investor for private rent  

 
The Chairman requested that the focus of the questions raised during discussion 
related to any gaps within the report, risks to the Council, and information that might 
assist the Cabinet in making the final decision. 
 
Due to the nature of the information within the reports, which related to the financial 
and business affairs of the Council, the Chairman recommended
[...]
. This had resulted 
in one potential buyer increasing their offer and adding the commercial units into a 
second offer. 
 
The Committee discussed the financial implications and risks. A view was expressed 
that a quick decision should not be made if more money could be made for residents 
over time. In response, it was advised that should a sale not be made by August 
2025, forecast savings in the budget could not be achieved on interest costs and 
there would be additional unbudgeted holding costs. Risks related to the Rushmoor 
Homes Limited (RHL) option were also discussed. It was noted that further 
information had been requested on the approach to financing of this option, in 
advance of the Cabinet making their decision on 8th April.  
 
It was agreed that it was important that the financial impacts, which varied between 
each option, were fully understood by the Cabinet before a decision was made. 
 
In response to a query regarding Corporation Tax, it was advised that RHL would not 
be in a position to pay any Corporation Tax for some time, as interest payments 
would outweigh any income. In response to a question, it was confirmed that the 
Council were not able to exempt themselves from paying empty property tax. 
 
A discussion was held on placemaking and the impacts of having empty commercial 
units within the site, if commercial units were empty, would residential units let easily 
and vice versa? The Committee expressed the view that it was important to ensure 
placemaking remained at the heart of the decision-making process for this asset. In 
response, the Leader confirmed that placemaking would be considered in the round, 
alongside risks, housing issues and financial implications. It was noted that the 
organisation submitting one of the offers had imposed some restrictions on 
commercial use on another acquisition and was proposing that final consent 
remained with them on some uses. In relation to the mix of end users the Committee 
recognised it was important to understand that compromises may need to be made 
to allow the units to be let both commercially and residentially.  
 
In response to a query regarding commercial income, it was noted that the amounts 
identified in the budget were not substantial for 2025/26, this was due to rent free 
periods for potential leases. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee had understood the complex and balanced nature of the decision 
and requested that Cabinet consider the points raised during the Committee’s 
discussions as part of making their decision. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for the contribution to the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.23 pm. 
 

CLLR HALLEH KOOHESTANI (CHAIRMAN) 

Page 4



 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
                                  
12th June 2025 
 

Registered Providers Review Group Report 
 
     

           REPORT NO:PG2515 

 
 

 

 
REVIEW OF REGISTERED PROVIDERS (RPs) 2024/25 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report is to update Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on the work that the RP Review Group has carried out between 
September 2024 and June 2025.  
 

1.2 As a non- stock holding authority it is essential that the council has a good 
working relationship with housing providers in the borough to be able to 
deliver its own housing priorities and duties.  
 

1.3 The RP Review process allows members to look at the performance of 
housing providers, raise issues and concerns on behalf of residents which 
are not being resolved as they should, and press for service improvements 
where needed. 
 

1.4 This year the group updated the Terms of Reference. A copy is attached 
for reference as Appendix 1.  
 

1.5 The key changes ensure the council’s five key priorities are embedded into 
the review process within a framework for collaborative working and 
appropriate challenge where needed, to: 
 

 Ensure residents and tenants can access good quality 
housing and housing related services 

 Ensure residents, councillors and officers all know the best 
way to get issues resolved, and who to go to for help 

 Strengthen neighbourhoods and communities 
 Ensure homes are energy efficient, reducing energy bills and 

Co2 emissions in existing and new homes 
 Work together to reduce deprivation and health inequalities 

 
 
 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The membership of the group since June 2024 has been  
  
Members  Officers  
Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chair) 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Bill O’Donovan 
Cllr Mike Smith 
Cllr Stephen Masterson 

Zoë Paine   
Sarah Clark   
  

 
2.2 The purpose of each review meeting is to build good working relationships 

with the council’s RP partners, to understand how they are operating and 
the challenges they and their customers are experiencing.  
  
Registered Provider  Meeting date  
Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 26th March 2025 
A2 Dominion 23rd April 2025 
Vivid Declined 
 

2.3 As Vivid is the council’s largest stockholder with 5,626 affordable homes in 
the borough, they are invited to take part in the RP Review every year. 
This year they declined their invitation to attend, offering an all-member 
briefing as their preferred way to engage with the council. This is being 
reviewed by the Council’s Managing Director and Executive Head of 
Property & Growth. 
 

2.4 Engagement with RPs this year has been more challenging. A 
questionnaire was sent to other RPs with homes in the borough at the time 
of writing Accent, Aster and Grainger Trust were the only ones to reply 
(non-responders are being followed up).  
 

2.5 The RPs are now being represented by middle managers rather than 
senior managers (in previous years Heads of Service or Service Directors 
were attending). The impact of this is the conversations are less strategic 
with an operational/ case-based focus. ted.  
 

2.6 Executive level engagement on strategic housing issues is being arranged 
separately to the RP review process and in
[...]
ti-social behaviour and 
complaints needed to be referred and the discussion.   

 
 
6 Conclusion 
 

The RP Review process continues to play an important role in the council 
developing good working relationships with housing providers. The 
meetings enable members and officers to improve their understanding of 
the condition and management of affordable homes in the borough and 
provides an appropriate platform to address any concerns. 
 
It is proposed that a further programme of review is carried out in 
2025/2026.  

 
7 Recommendation 
 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Endorse the programme of work carried out in 2024/25. 
 
2. Authorise the Review Group to prepare a programme of reviews for 

2025/26 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

• Minutes of the review meetings 
• Supporting documents supplied by RPs. 
• RP Library 

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Zoё Paine: Strategic Housing & Enabling Manager 
zoe.paine@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service – Tim Mills: Executive Head of Property and Growth 
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 

Registered Providers Task and Finish Group 
 

Rushmoor Borough Council 
 

Terms of Reference 2024/25 
  
  
Purpose  
  
The Group will meet with Registered Partners (RP’s) operating in the Borough to 
improve partnership working, monitor performance and scrutinise any issues 
negatively impacting residents  
   
Terms of Reference and Responsibilities  
  
  
To improve member and officer understanding of the business opportunities and 
challenges facing RPs. 
 
To explore how RPs, support the council in the delivery of its five key priorities 
which are:  
  

 Skills, economy, and business   
 Homes for all: quality living, affordable housing   
 Community and wellbeing: active lives, healthier and stronger 

communities   
 Pride in place: clean, safe, and vibrant neighbourhoods.   
 Vision for the future and finan
[...]
nt arrangements). 
 

• to monitor and review the performance of the Council and services against relevant performance indicators and adopted 
plans;  
  

P
age 13

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 5



Last Updated 04/06/2025 
2 

 

• to review and/or scrutinise decisions proposed to be made (pre-decision scrutiny) or actions taken in connection with 
the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 
 

• to review existing policy and strategy with a view to securing continuous improvement in the way in which the Council’s 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness;   

 
• to make reports and/or recommendations to the full Council and/or the Cabinet in connection with the discharge of any 

functions; 
 
• to review and/or scrutinise any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants;  
 
• to discuss initiatives put forward for consideration by individual members of the Committee and any relevant ‘call-for-

action’ in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution; and  
 
• to consider petitions referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with provisions set out in the 

Petition Scheme set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.    
  

P
age 14



Last Updated 04/06/2025 
3 

 

(A) ISSUES CURRENTLY BEING PROGRESSED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH 
GROUPS 
 
 
ISSUE (PURPOSE OF 
REVIEW) 

 
TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
(MEMBERSHIP 2025/26) 

 
CURRENT WORK 

 
To monitor the 
performance and activities 
of Registered Providers 
working in the Borough. 
 

 
 

 

 
To review the Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
 

 

 
 

 

 
To consider further the 
economical and 
environmental impacts of 
Farnborough Airport on 
the Borough. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 15



Last Updated 04/06/2025 
4 

 

(B) OTHER ISSUES CURRENTLY BEING PROGRESSED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

ISSUE CURRENT WORK 
  
  
  
  

P
age 16



Last Updated 04/06/2025 
5 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORKFLOW – June 2025- March 2026 

DATE  ITEMS 
   
12 June 2025 
 

 Appointments  
Registered Providers Annual Report – 2024/25 – ZP 
 

17 July 2025 
 

 Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy – ZP 

18 September 2025 
 

 Police and Community Safety – JK/DL/GC 

23 October 2025 
 

  

11 December 2025 
 

  

29 January 2026 
 

  

26 March 2026 
 

 Champion Annual Reports  

 
Potential Future Items for 
the Committee in 2025/26 
 

 1. Highways issues (condition of roads, speeding and road safety 
issues) – HCC – way forward to be determined 

2. Climate Change Action Plan – New Strategy being agreed in 
March 2025 – consider again in 2025/26 

3. Community and Youth Engagement – Incorporated into the 
Young People’s Plan approved in Jan 2025. Need to wait a 
while before reviewing at Scrutiny – 2025/26 

4. Stagecoach – not relevant at this time, but to remain on the 
work plan as a potential future item 

5. Finances – potential for October 
 

Page 17



Last Updated 04/06/2025 
6 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Progress Meetings 2025/26 

Membership: Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman), the other Members of the Progress Group will be agreed at the meeting on 12th 
June, 2025. 

Click here to view the latest Action Tracker  
(Please refresh the page when opening to ensure the latest version is available) 

 
 
DATE 
 

 ITEM 
 
NOTES 

    
07.04.2025 
Wash up for 
2024/25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Housing and 
Homelessness Prevention 
Strategy (HHPS) 
 
Union Yard Disposals 
 
 
HCC Letter   
 
 
 
 
Local Government 
Reorganisation  
 
 
Champions Reports 
 

Note briefing paper. Potential to attend July 2025 meeting of the Committee. Members 
requested information on the numbers of people the HHPS currently related to and detail 
around the amount of funding required. 
 
Noted that the Cabinet would be considering the item the following evening and Members 
were welcome to attend in the public gallery. 
 
It was advised that the best way forward was still to be determined with the Leader and 
Chairman and a meeting would be set to discuss this. Members felt it import to get the 
message across in a positive way to ensure residents issues were dealt with in a timely 
manner. 
 
In response to a question about holding a referendum to determine resident buy in to the 
proposals, it was advised that there was no requirement for a referendum to be held and a 
community engagement plan was in place to address residents’ concerns/opinions. 
 
At the request of the Group, the report would be shared with the wider Committee for 
comment. 
 

P
age 18

https://rushmoorcouncil.sharepoint.com/:x:/r/sites/democraticsupport/Shared%20Documents/Overview%20%26%20Scrutiny%20Committee/Action%20Tracker/OSC%20Action%20Tracker%20.xlsx?d=w43fd005021ba4604b3b9e4736ba1e71d&csf=1&web=1&e=q2aapq


Last Updated 04/06/2025 
7 

 

17.06.2025 
 

 Housing and 
Homelessness Prevention 
Strategy  
 

Scope item for meeting on 17 July (ZP invited) 

24.07.2025 
 

 Community Safety and 
Policing  
 

Scope item for meeting on 18 Sept (JK/DL invited) 

29.09.2025 
 

   

03.11.2025 
 

   

17.12.2025 
 

   

05.02.2026 
 

   

02.04.2026 
Wash Up  
 

   

Other Items    
 

 

 

P
age 19



CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JULES CROSSLEY 
POLICY, PERFORMANCE & SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
3 JUNE 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. ED2501 

 
COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

AND YEAR END 2024/25 
 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the performance monitoring information for the Council Plan 
and key service measures for the fourth quarter and end of year of 2024/25. This 
includes key projects and activities from the Council Plan and key service 
indicators/measures used by the Council to monitor how the Council runs. 
 
Factors that could impact on the Council’s wider operations and the future 
delivery of the Council’s key p
[...]
ey. 

 
Healthy Communities & Active Lives 

 
4.3.5 The status of the new Farnborough Leisure Centre has gone from red to 

green with the council moving ahead with the revised scheme, following 
approval from MHCLG.  

 
Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services 

 
4.3.6 The number of funerals held in 2024/25 was below the expected range. The 

Aldershot Crematorium refurbishment project continues to experience delay 
resulting from unforeseeable design issues leading to contract variations.  
The project is moving forward with the first cremator being installed and 
commissioned. 

 
4.3.7 The % of waste recycled is slightly below the target of above 43% but the 

amount of waste collected per household continues to fall and is comfortably 
under the target amount of under 110kg. 

 
4.3.8  The income from Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) is below the expected 

amount, this may be due to increased compliance in our car parks which 
would be a positive outcome. 

 

Page 23



4.3.9 Incidence of antisocial behaviour are a concern to the Council. The Council 
continues to prioritise work in this area through the work of the CPO team. 
The stats will continue to be closely monitored over the course of 2025/26, 
where it is hoped that things will continue to improve as has been seen over 
the last quarter. 

 
Finance & Resources 

 
4.3.10 Council Tax collection rates are back to the pre-covid levels and the % 

Freedom of Information requests responded to on time has reach an all-
time high during Q4 at 95% 

 
4.3.11 The number of working days lost since the previous quarter continues to 

increase and has reached a three year high.  During quarter 4 there were 
less sickness episodes but an increase in long term absences. Anxiety, 
Stress & Depression continues to be the most common reason for days lost. 

 
Policy, Performance & Sustainability 

 
4.3.12 The percentage of UKSPF projects on track was 100% as the three-year 

programme came to an end. The whole UKSPF
[...]
l Plan Performance 
Council Plan activities/projects Last 

quarter Q3 
This 

quarter Q4 
Comment 

PL1 – Complete Aldershot town 
centre’s Union Yard regeneration 
scheme  
 

  • All accommodation has been handed over and the project achieved Practical Completion on 
10/03/2025.  

• In respect of Blocks C and D, the Council has been undertaking a market appraisal exercise to 
ascertain the best route to realise capital receipt, and the Cabinet resolved to disposal of the 
Blocks at its meeting of the 14 April 2025.  

• On 31/03/2025 the disposal of Block E to Vivid on a 999-year lease was successfully completed. 
Vivid will now look to let and occupy the 18 flats. 

    

PL2- Progress the regeneration of 
Farnborough town centre, 
including the civic quarter 
 

  Project Officers met with representatives of Homes England in early January to commence the process 
of an unconditional disposal of the majority of plots (with the exception of Plot D and Plot I). Following 
the meeting, the team has issued across a number of supporting documents to help inform a valuation 
process. It is anticipated that the Council will have an indication of plot values provided by Homes 
England w/c 28th April. 

   

 
 

P
age 31



 

Pa
ge

5 

PE5 -  Support key business sectors 
and help people to access the 
opportunities that they offer 
 

  • The council has supported several business networking events including a Business Leader’s 
networking event at Farnborough Airport (28 Feb) and a business networking event with Alex 
Baker MP and the Leader of the Council in partnership with Hampshire Chamber of Commerce (31 
January). The council supported and exhibited alongside 50 other partners and businesses at the 
Farnborough Business Expo in March 2025. The council has supported new Farnborough gaming 
industry meet ups and is also continuing to work with the My BIZHUB Business Networking Group 
to facilitate new business networking opportunities in the borough.  

• New g
[...]
ntrol

Title Council Delivery Plan 2025/26
Topic/Service Policy & Performance
Version 1.00
Next review date 01 March 2026
Last reviewed by Not applicable
Last reviewed date Not applicable
Approving authority Cabinet
Approval date 22 April 2025

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Registered Providers Task and Finish Group - Annual Report 2024/25
	REVIEW OF REGISTERED PROVIDERS (RPs) 2024/25
	1. INTRODUCTION

	5 Work Plan
	OSC WORK PLAN - May 2025.pdf
	Council Delivery Plan 2025-26.pdf
	Council Plan monitoring - Report No. ED2501.pdf
	Council Plan monitoring - Annex A.pdf
	Key
	Council Plan projects and activities
	Service measures and indicators

	Leader
	Corporate
	Communications
	Website
	Council Plan Performance
	Economy & Skills

	Comment
	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Council Plan activities/projects
	Housing & Planning
	Council Plan Performance
	Housing services
	Strategic Housing
	Planning

	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	Healthy Communities & Active Lives
	Council Plan Performance
	Princes Hall
	Community development
	Council Plan Performance
	Crematorium
	Place protection

	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	Clean streets
	Waste and contracts
	Customer Services
	Finance
	People

	Policy, Performance & Sustainability
	Council Plan Performance
	Sustainability
	Corporate


	Blank Page







Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 12th June, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani (Chairman) 
Cllr Nadia Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr M.J. Tennant (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Abe Allen 

Cllr Leola Card 
Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Steve Harden 

Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Bill O'Donovan 
Cllr Becky Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr S. Trussler. 
 
Cllr Mara Makunura attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllrs. Nadia Martin and M.J. Tennant be appointed as Vice-
Chairmen of the Committee for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th March, 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. REGISTERED PROVIDERS TASK AND FINISH GROUP - ANNUAL REPORT 
2024/25 
 
The Committee welcomed Mrs Zoe Paine, Strategy and Enabling Manager, who was 
in attendance to provide the Annual Report on the work of the Registered Providers 
Task and Finish Group during the 2024/25 Municipal Year. Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing 
and Planning Portfolio Holder was also in attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
Mrs Paine, advised on the purpose, membership, terms of reference and process of 
the Group. It was noted that the Terms of Reference had been amended to fit with 
the new Council priorities and Registered Providers (RPs) that had not been invited 
to meet with the Group had been asked to complete a questionnaire online, only 
three had completed this. 
 



- 2 - 
 

It was noted that the three invited RPs had been, Metropolitan Thames  Valley 
Housing Association (MTVHA), A2 Dominion and VIVID. Engaging with the largest 
provider of social housing in the area, VIVID, had been challenging, with them 
refusing to meet with the Group, but offering an all Member seminar instead. It was 
felt that the level of engagement achieved in a seminar would not be the same as 
achieved in a smaller meeting with appropriate representatives from the housing 
association. It was noted that Managing Director, Ian Harrison, would be meeting 
with VIVID’s Chief Executive, Mark Perry, later in June, and part of the agenda for 
the meeting would be to discuss engagement with the RP Group. In the cases on A2 
Dominion and MTVHA, less senior members of staff had been sent to the meeting 
than in previous years, resulting in more operational conversations rather than the 
desired strategic discussions. 
 
During the discussion, a number of comments/suggestions were made, these 
included: 
 

 establish a timetable that allowed more RPs to be seen more frequently – see 
those performing well, not just those that are not performing 

 explore the use of communications channels to raise awareness of issues 
raised/poor performance – “name and shame” 

 explore the option of working with the local MP to improve engagement 

 RPs should be responding to all councillors equally 

 address the work flow/process of the Task and Finish Group before calling out 
RPs on performance – important to retain good relationships 

 establish what we want the RPs to be doing in the Borough, by being more 
strategic and time efficient 

 establish a scoring system to rate RPs  

 work with the Task and Finish Group to revise the questionnaire to ensure 
relevance – currently very long and could be reason why response rates were 
low 

 work with neighbours linked through Local Government Reorganisation to 
strengthen voices and raise issues wider 

 review how we work internally  

 improve engagement on the wider community benefits/assets – open spaces, 
parking areas, playgrounds, community buildings etc. 

 
In response, the Portfolio Holder advised that, together with the Leader of the 
Council and the Managing Director, he would be meeting with the top five social 
housing providers in the Borough to talk through the relationship with the Council 
and the importance of establishing good working relationships to help provide an 
acceptable service for residents. He also suggested gathering data from the 
Ombudsman, via Freedom of Information requests, to be armed with evidence based 
data to challenge performance at an executive level. In response to the suggestion 
to review internal working methods, Cllr Dibble felt that things had changes 
significantly since the Group was first established and that this would be a good 
starting point for any changes. 
 
In summary, the Chair noted that the situation with RPs had changed significantly 
and suggested that the Group consider its Terms of Reference and question the best 



- 3 - 
 

use of time to achieve strategic discussion with relevant RP partners. Consideration 
would also be given to the makeup of the Group and the option to widen the 
membership. 
 
ACTION 

What  Whom  When 

The Chairman to write to the Managing 
Director to express the disappointment of 
the Committee in relation to the lack of 
engagement from Registered Providers, 
in particular VIVID, on a strategic level 
with the RP Group. 

Cllr Halleh 
Koohestani 

24 June 
2025 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Dibble and Mrs Paine for their time and contributions to 
the meeting. 
 

4. APPOINTMENTS 2025/26 
 
RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the following 
Groups for the 2025/26 Municipal Year: 
 

(1) Overview and Scrutiny Progress Group  
 
Chairman  Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Nadia Martin 
Vice-Chairman Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Labour Group  Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr Bill O’Donovan 
Conservative Group  Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Liberal Democrat Cllr Leola Card 
 

(2) Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group  
 
Labour Group  Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Conservative Group  Cllr P.J. Cullum  
Cllr S. Trussler 

 
(3) Farnborough Airport Task and Finish Group  

 
Chairmen  Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Labour Group  
* 

Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Bill O’Donovan  

Conservative Group  Cllr P.J. Cullum  
Cllr G.B. Lyon  

Liberal Democrat  Cllr C. Card 
 
*Cllr Jules Crossley would be invited to the meeting as and when appropriate 
 



- 4 - 
 

It was noted that any meetings of the Farnborough Airport Task and Finish Group, 
which was tasked to look at the environmental and economic impacts of the airport, 
would be adjourned until the outstanding planning application had been determined. 
 

(4) Review of Registered Providers Task and Finish Group  
 
Chairman Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Labour Group  Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr Bill O’Donovan 
Conservative Group  Cllr S.J Masterson  

Cllr M.D. Smith 
 

5. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Plan and the proposed items for the July and 
September meetings. In July, Ms Paine would provide a report on the Housing and 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy and in September, the Police and Community 
Safety Team would be in attendance. 
 
The Committee considered the Council Delivery Plan 2025/26 and the Council Plan, 
Performance and Risk Register Quarterly Update and Year End 2024/25 Cabinet 
Report and identified a number of items for consideration, these included: 
 

 Leisure Centre 

 Finance 

 Communications Stratgey  
o Community Engagement 
o Youth Engagement  
o How we consult? 
o Transparency of the Council – decision making and communications 

 Environmental Services –  
o SERCO 
o Walk this Waste Pilot 

 Community Safety 

 Economic Development  
o Town Centre development (town square funding) 
o support for businesses 

 Local Government Reorganisation 

 Social Housing - allocation process 
 
At the meeting of the Progress Group on 17th June, a discussion would be held on 
how to take these items forward and the potential of focussing items to sit within the 
five priority areas identified in the Delivery Plan.  
 
In addition, it was suggested that, the Cabinet Champion reports could again be 
considered outside a meeting in the form of a written report from each Champion 
and that the voluntary sector organisations, Citizens’ Advice Rushmoor and 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services should not be required to attend during the 2025/26 
Municipal Year.  
 



- 5 - 
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR HALLEH KOOHESTANI (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


